Dear Mr. Slemkewicz:

Enclosed is Florida Power & Light Company's Rate of Return Surveillance Report to the Florida Public Service

Commission for September 20 I I. This report was prepared using a thirteen month average and year-end rate

base and adjustments consistent with Docket No. 080677-EI, Order No. PSC-l 0-0 l53-FOF-EI. The required

rate of return was calculated using the return on common equity as authorized in the aforementioned docket and

order.

This report also includes a pro forma adjustment to net operating income which reflects the annual effect of

revenue normalization due to abnormal weather conditions. The pro forma return on common equity is 10.14%.

This report was prepared consistent with the guidelines provided in Commission Form PSCIAFA 14.

Sincerely,

Sol L Stamm
Director of Regulatory Accounting

Enclosures

Copy: J. R. Kelly, Office of Public Counsel

,--I

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

EARNINGS SURVEILLANCE REPORT SUMMARY
SEPTEMBER,2011

SCHEDULE 1: PAGE 1 OF 1

ACTUAL
PER BOOKS

FPSC
ADJUSTMENTS

FPSC
ADJUSTED

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTED

I. AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN (JURISDICTIONAL)

NET OPERATING INCOME $ 1,384,613,523 (A) (149,991,937) (B) 1,234,621,587 (72,194,890) $ 1,162.426,697

RATE BASE $ 18,618,908,610 (826,893,522) 17,792,015,088 o $ 17,792,015,088

AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN 7.44% 6.94% 6.53%

II. YEAR END RATE OF RETURN (JURISDICTIONAl)

NET OPERATING INCOME $ 1,384,613,523 (A) (146,608,687) (B) 1,238,004,836 (72,194,890) $ 1,165,809,946

RATE BASE $ 19,812,515,762 (968,150,787) 18,844,364,976 o $ 18,844,364,976

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN 6.99% 6.57% 6.19%

(A) INCLUDES AFUDC EARNINGS (B) INCLUDES REVERSAL OF AFUDC EARNINGS

III. REQUIRED RATES OF RETURN AVERAGE CAPITAL STRUCTURE (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

LOW 600%

MIDPOINT 6.47%

HIGH 6.94%

IV. FINANCIAL INTEGRITY INDICATORS

A. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC 5.24 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

B. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITHOUT AFUDC 5.10 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

C. AFUDC AS PER CENT OF NET INCOME 4.58% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

D. PERCENT OF CONSTRUCTION GENERATED INTERNALLY 72.97% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

E. LTO TO TOTAL INVESTOR FUNDS 37.31% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

[…]

DETAIL OF PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

SEPTEMBER,2011

SCHEDULE 3: PAGE 3B OF 3

OPERATING

REVENUES

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

FUEL &

NET INTERCHANGE OTHER

DEPRECIATION &

AMORTIZATION

TAXES OTHER

THAN

INCOME

INCOME TAXES

CURRENT

DEFERRED

INCOME TAXES

(NET)

INVESTMENT

TAX CREDIT

(NET)

(GAIN)ILOSS

ON

DISPOSITION

TOTAL

OPERATING

EXPENSES

NET

OPERATING

INCOME (A)

WEATHER NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT (1)
(117,618,083) 0 (84,685) (45,338,508) (45,423,193) (72,194,890)

TOTAL PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS (117,618,083) 0 (84,685) (45,338,508)
--~--

0 (45,423,193) (72,194,890)

FOOTNOTES:

(1) ADJUSTMENT TO NORMALIZE BASE REVENUES AS A RESULT OF ABNORMAL WEATHER CONDITIONS EXPERIENCED DURING THE PERIOD

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

CAPITAL STRUCTURE
FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS

SEPTEMBER,2011

SCHEDULE 4: PAGE 1 OF 2

LOWPOINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

AVERAGE

SYSTEM

PER BOOKS

RETAIL

PER BOOKS
2

ADJUSTMENTS

PRO RATA
3

SPECIFIC
4

ADJUSTED

RETAIL
5

RATIO

('I.)
6

COST
RATE

('I.)
7

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
8

COST
RATE

(%)
9

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
10

COST
RATE

(%)
11

W EIGHTED
COST

(%)
12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 5,814,164,432 $ 5,691 ,836,296 $ 28,927,666 $ (535,471,686) 5,185,292,276 29.14% 5.31% 1.55% 5.31% 1.55% 5.31% 1.55%

SHORT TERM DEBT 326,440,073 318,909,741 1,789,112 (0) 320,698,853 1.80% 1.60% 0.03% 1.60% 0.03% 1.60% 0.03%

PREFERRED STOCK 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0 .00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 8,540,437,807 8,343,426,655 46,807,369 (0) 8 ,390,234,024 47,16% 9.00% 4.24% 10.00% 4.72% 11.00% 5.19%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 548,277 ,465 547,839,585 3,073,429 (0) 550,913,014 3.10% 5.64% 0.17% 5.64% 0.17% 5.64% 0.17%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 3,630,541,635 3,552,115,340 18,633,100 (230,760,013) 3,339,988,427 18.77% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0 .00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (1) 168,032,391 164,780,994 27,272 (159,919,772) 4,888,494 0.03% 7.59% 0 .00% 8 .21% 0.00% 8.83% 0.00%

TOTAL $ 19,027,893,802 $ 18,618,908,611 99,257,949 $ (926,151,471) 17,792,015,088 100.00% 6.00% 6.47% 6.94%

LOWPOINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

YEAR END

SYSTEM

PER BOOKS
1

RETAIL

PER BOOKS
2

ADJUSTMENTS

PRO RATA
3

SPECIFIC
4

ADJUSTED

RETAIL
5

RATIO

(%)
6

COST
RATE

(%)
7

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
8

COST
RATE

(%)
9

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
10

COST
RATE

(%)
11

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 6,065,065,057 $ 5,955,118,918 $ (2,100,596) $ (554,406,075) $ 5,398,612,248 28 ,65% 5.28% 1.5 1% 5.28% 1.51% 5.28% 1.51%

SHORT TERM DEBT 356,298,556 349,240,332 (135,836) o 349,104,496 1.85% 0.24% 0.00% 0 .24% 0.00% 0.24% 0.00%

PREFERRED STOCK 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0 .00% 0 .00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 9,193,412,815 9,011,292,607 (3,504,923) o 9,007,787,684 47.80% 9.00% 4.30% 10.00% 4.78% 11.00% 5.26%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 552,799,060 552,429,032 (214,866) (0) 552 ,214,166 2.93% 6.23% 0.18% 6.23% 0.18% 6.23% 0.18%

nFFFRRED INCOME TAX 3,837,970,806 3,766,510,745 (1,375,223) (230,760,013) 3,534,375,509 18.76% 0.00% 0.00% 0 .00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (1) 181,416,590 177,924,127 (884) (175,652,371 ) 2,270,873 0.01 % 7.60% 0.00% 8.23% 0.00% 8 .86% 0.00%

TOTAL $ 20,186,962,885 $ 19,812,515,762 $ (7,332,328) $ (960,818,458) $ 18,844,364,976 100.00% 6.00% 6.48% 6.96%

NOTE:
(1) INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS COST RATES ARE BASED ON THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG TERM DEBT, PREFERRED STOCK AND COMMON EQUITY.

(2) COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

AND SUBSIDIARIES

CAPIT AL STRUCTURE

PROFORMA ADJUSTED BASIS

SEPTEMBER, 2011

SCHEDULE 4: PAGE 2 OF 2

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

AVERAGE
FPSC

ADJUSTED
PRO-FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS
_2___

TOTAL
PRO-FORMA
ADJUSTED

3

TOTAL
RATIO

(%)
4

COST
RATE
(%)

5

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
6

COST
RATE
(%)
7

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
8

COST
RATE
(%)

9

WEIGHTED